APPENDIX

The following ordinances and resolutions are no longer of general interest, primarily
because they are of an historical or one-time nature only, the provisions of which were
primarily completed directly after enactment. Because the enactments are mainly of
an historical or administrative interest, it has not been considered necessary to include
the entire text. Rather, the enactments are arranged in groups, according to subject
matter, and, within each group, listed by title in chronological order. Annual budget
and tax enactments have been listed only in the “Key to Disposition of Ordinances.”
Anyone desiring to read the full text of any of these enactments may do so by consulting
the original records of the municipality.

The enactments included in this Appendix are grouped under the following headings:

Ao Annexation of Territory

B.......... ..., Bond Issues and Loans

C.o Franchises and Services

D............... Governmental and Intergovernmental Affairs
E............... Plan Approval

Foooo . Public Property

G.ooiii Sewers

H ... Streets and Sidewalks

oo Water

J o Zoning; Prior Ordinances
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APPENDIX A

ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY

Ord./Res. Date Description

[Reserved for future enactments.]
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APPENDIX B

BOND ISSUES AND LOANS

Ord./Res Date Description

38 7/23/1962 Authorizing the borrowing of $5,000 for the purpose of
providing funds for the purchase of a new torque con-
verter unit and transmission to be installed in the road
grader.

76 1/3/1967  Authorizing the borrowing of $6,727.50 for the purpose of
financing the purchase and installation of two traffic
signals.






APPENDIX C

FRANCHISES AND SERVICES

Ord./Res. Date Description

Res 272-02 4/8/2002 Authorizing the execution of agreements with
COMCAST Cablevision of Southeast Pennsylvania,
Inc.






APPENDIX D

GOVERNMENTAL AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

Ord./Res

197

237

250

289

Res. 275-
02

Date

12/27/1985

4/13/1992

7/12/1993

8/13/2001

11/13/2002

Description

Revising the amount of compensation to be paid to those
members of the Board of Supervisors elected, reelected or
appointed to office on or after November 5, 1985.

Authorizing the Township to cooperate with the Town-
ships of Amity and Earl, Berks County, Pennsylvania, in
the joint purchase and ownership of a paving machine and
related equipment.

Amending Ord. 237, to authorize further joint purchases
of equipment by the Townships of Oley, Amity and Earl.

Providing for the entry into an intergovernmental coopera-
tion agreement with the County of Berks and other
political subdivisions within Berks County to provide
reciprocal emergency assistance by and between the
parties to that agreement.

Adopting the Oley Township and Alsace Township Joint
Comprehensive Plan.
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APPENDIX E

PLAN APPROVAL

Ord./Res. Date Description

[Reserved for future enactments.]
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APPENDIX F

PUBLIC PROPERTY

Ord./Res. Date Description

[Reserved for future enactments.]
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Ord./Res

29

30

128

130

Date

6/6/1960

7/1/1960

8/12/1974

8/12/1974

APPENDIX G

SEWERS

Description

Authorizing the Oley Valley Schools to install, maintain
and operate certain storm and sanitary sewer lines, man-
holes and catch basins in certain portions of the public
roads of Oley Township.

Conferring upon Oley Valley Area Schools Authority the
right to install, maintain and operate certain storm and
sanitary sewer lines, manholes and catch basins in certain
portions of the road of Oley Township.

Authorizing and approving an agreement and the form
thereof between the Township and the Township Munici-
pal Authority to construct, own and operate certain sani-
tary sewage collection, transportation, treatment and
disposal system facilities required for rendering sewage
services in and for parts of the Township.

Granting to Oley Township Municipal Authority certain
right and privileges in, along over and under streets,
roads, lanes, courts, cul-de-sacs, alleys, public ways, pub-
lic squares and other properties of this Township for use
in connection with said Authority’s sewer system.
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This appendix contains an alphabetical listing of streets; and,
under each street, a listing of all ordained activities.

Name
Annabeth
Road

Cassel Road

Central Drive
Cherry Lane

Friedensburg
Road

Houp Road

Jefferson
Road

Lupines Lane

Macadam
Township
Road

Main Street

Mast Road

Rt. 440

APPENDIX H

STREETS AND SIDEWALKS

Activity

Ordaining

Vacating

Accepting

Ordaining
Ordaining

Line and grade
of curbs

Vacating

Ordaining

Relocating and
Realigning

Opening

Vacating

Vacating

Line and grade
of curbs

Line and grade
of curbs

Opening

Vacating and
Relocating

Location

Entire length

A portion of the existing road

A portion of land to realign and relo-
cate road

Entire length
Development of Rhodorf Hills

In the Village of Oley

A portion of

To provide for cul-de-sac at each end
of vacated portion of said road

Between Stitzer Road and Mud Run
Road

Development of Rhodorf Hills

For a distance of 146' 4d” beginning
at the west boundary of Rhodorf
Hills and Rose Virginia Road.

Portions of

Portions of in the Village of Oley
Portions of East and West Main
Street

Between Township Route 454 and
Legislative Route 197

A portion of
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Ord./Res

115

239

239

115
88

160

121

121

113

23

24

52

148

160

62A

32A

Date

12/11/1972

6/8/1992

6/8/1992

12/11/1972
7/1/1968

10/8/1979

5/14/1973

5/14/1973

9/11/1972

10/21/1957

10/5/1959

4/20/1964

-

10/8/1979

11/1/1965

9/8/1961



STREETS AND SIDEWALKS

Name

Rt. 585

Rt. 587

Rhineberry
Road

Rose Virginia
Road

St. Paulia
Lane

Toll House
Road

Township
Route 462

Township
Route 466

Township
Route T-500

Township
Route T-525

Township
Route T-577

Unnamed
Alley

Unnamed
Road

Activity

Vacating

Relocate

Vacating

Opening

Opening

Ordaining

Ordaining

Vacating and
Ordaining

Right-of-Way
Right-of-Way

Vacating

Right-of-Way

Ordaining

Vacating

Ordaining

Opening

Location

A distance of 3,105 feet beginning
with the new State Route 197 at the
lands of Leroy and Helen
Dunkelberger

A distance of approximately 0.5 mile
beginning on the south side of
Township Route 589 approximately
half way between the Oley Turnpike
and the Earl Township line.

A portion of beginning at a corner
marked by an iron pin in the center
line of Township Route 587
Development of Rhodorf Hills

Development of Rhodorf Hills

Development of Rhodorf Hills

Entire length

A portion of

Two tracts as specified

From Township Route 539 south-
westwardly to the boundary line be-
tween Oley Township and Amity
Township

An additional area

Entire length

A portion of

Designated portions

Between Legislative Route 06086 and
Rt. 73
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Ord./Res

11

53

23

23

87

114

105

91

65

100

111

86

125

60

Date

2/17/1953

X/x/1953

4/25/1965

10/21/1957

10/21/1957

7/1/1968

10/9/1972

9/13/1971

1/6/1969

12/6/1965

6/8/1970

3/28/1972

7/1/1968

5/13/1974

6/7/1965



(APPENDIX H, CONT'D)
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STREETS AND SIDEWALKS
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APPENDIX I

WATER
Ord./Res Date Description
173 7/12/1982  Approving the proposed action of Oley Township Munici-

pal Authority to acquire the water system of Oley Water
Company including all assets, property and franchises
that are used or useful in rendering water service to the
public.

176 10/11/1982 Granting to the Oley Township Municipal Authority
certain rights and privileges in, along, over and under
streets, roads, lanes, courts cul-de-sacs, alleys, public
ways, public squares and other properties for use in
connection with Authority’s water system.

177 10/11/1982 Authorizing and approving an agreement and the form
thereof between the Township and the Municipal Au-
thority to acquire, own and operate certain existing
water supply, treatment, transmission storage and dis-
tribution system facilities.
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APPENDIX J

ZONING; PRIOR ORDINANCES

Ord./Res. Date Description
137 4/14/1975 Zoning Map
188 12/30/1983 Zoning Map
196 9/9/1985 Zoning Map
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