#### **APPENDIX**

The following ordinances and resolutions are no longer of general interest, primarily because they are of an historical or one-time nature only, the provisions of which were primarily completed directly after enactment. Because the enactments are mainly of an historical or administrative interest, it has not been considered necessary to include the entire text. Rather, the enactments are arranged in groups, according to subject matter, and, within each group, listed by title in chronological order. Annual budget and tax enactments have been listed only in the "Key to Disposition of Ordinances." Anyone desiring to read the full text of any of these enactments may do so by consulting the original records of the municipality.

The enactments included in this Appendix are grouped under the following headings:

A Annexation of Territory
B Bond Issues and Loans
C Franchises and Services
D Governmental and Intergovernmental Affairs
E Plan Approval
F Public Property
$G \dots Sewers$
H Streets and Sidewalks
I Water
JZoning; Prior Ordinances

### **APPENDIX A**

### **ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY**

Ord./Res. Date Description

[Reserved for future enactments.]

### **APPENDIX B**

# **BOND ISSUES AND LOANS**

Ord./Res	Date	Description
•		
38	7/23/1962	Authorizing the borrowing of \$5,000 for the purpose of providing funds for the purchase of a new torque converter unit and transmission to be installed in the road grader.
76	1/3/1967	Authorizing the borrowing of \$6,727.50 for the purpose of financing the purchase and installation of two traffic signals.

### **APPENDIX C**

# FRANCHISES AND SERVICES

Ord./Res.	Date	Description
Res 272-02	4/8/2002	Authorizing the execution of agreements with COMCAST Cablevision of Southeast Pennsylvania, Inc.

### **APPENDIX D**

## GOVERNMENTAL AND INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

Ord./Res	Date	Description
•		
197	12/27/1985	Revising the amount of compensation to be paid to those members of the Board of Supervisors elected, reelected or appointed to office on or after November 5, 1985.
237	4/13/1992	Authorizing the Township to cooperate with the Townships of Amity and Earl, Berks County, Pennsylvania, in the joint purchase and ownership of a paving machine and related equipment.
250	7/12/1993	Amending <i>Ord. 237</i> , to authorize further joint purchases of equipment by the Townships of Oley, Amity and Earl.
289	8/13/2001	Providing for the entry into an intergovernmental cooperation agreement with the County of Berks and other political subdivisions within Berks County to provide reciprocal emergency assistance by and between the parties to that agreement.
Res. 275- 02	11/13/2002	Adopting the Oley Township and Alsace Township Joint Comprehensive Plan.

## **APPENDIX E**

### **PLAN APPROVAL**

Ord./Res. Date Description

[Reserved for future enactments.]

### **APPENDIX F**

## **PUBLIC PROPERTY**

Ord./Res. Date Description

[Reserved for future enactments.]

## **APPENDIX G**

### **SEWERS**

Ord./Res	Date	Description
29	6/6/1960	Authorizing the Oley Valley Schools to install, maintain and operate certain storm and sanitary sewer lines, manholes and catch basins in certain portions of the public roads of Oley Township.
30	7/1/1960	Conferring upon Oley Valley Area Schools Authority the right to install, maintain and operate certain storm and sanitary sewer lines, manholes and catch basins in certain portions of the road of Oley Township.
128	8/12/1974	Authorizing and approving an agreement and the form thereof between the Township and the Township Municipal Authority to construct, own and operate certain sanitary sewage collection, transportation, treatment and disposal system facilities required for rendering sewage services in and for parts of the Township.
130	8/12/1974	Granting to Oley Township Municipal Authority certain right and privileges in, along over and under streets, roads, lanes, courts, cul-de-sacs, alleys, public ways, public squares and other properties of this Township for use in connection with said Authority's sewer system.

### **APPENDIX H**

### **STREETS AND SIDEWALKS**

This appendix contains an alphabetical listing of streets; and, under each street, a listing of all ordained activities.

Name	Activity	Location	Ord./Res	Date
Annabeth Road	Ordaining	Entire length	115	12/11/1972
Cassel Road	Vacating	A portion of the existing road	239	6/8/1992
	Accepting	A portion of land to realign and relocate road	239	6/8/1992
Central Drive	Ordaining	Entire length	115	12/11/1972
Cherry Lane	Ordaining	Development of Rhodorf Hills	88	7/1/1968
Friedensburg Road	Line and grade of curbs	In the Village of Oley	160	10/8/1979
Houp Road	Vacating	A portion of	121	5/14/1973
	Ordaining	To provide for cul-de-sac at each end of vacated portion of said road	121	5/14/1973
Jefferson Road	Relocating and Realigning	Between Stitzer Road and Mud Run Road	113	9/11/1972
Lupines Lane	Opening	Development of Rhodorf Hills	23	10/21/1957
	Vacating	For a distance of 146' 4d" beginning at the west boundary of Rhodorf Hills and Rose Virginia Road.	24	10/5/1959
Macadam Township Road	Vacating	Portions of	52	4/20/1964
Main Street	Line and grade of curbs	Portions of in the Village of Oley	148	-/-/
	Line and grade of curbs	Portions of East and West Main Street	160	10/8/1979
Mast Road	Opening	Between Township Route 454 and Legislative Route 197	62A	11/1/1965
Rt. 440	Vacating and Relocating	A portion of	32A	9/8/1961

Name	Activity	Location	Ord./Res	Date
Rt. 585	Vacating	A distance of 3,105 feet beginning with the new State Route 197 at the lands of Leroy and Helen Dunkelberger	8	2/17/1953
Rt. 587	Relocate	A distance of approximately 0.5 mile beginning on the south side of Township Route 589 approximately half way between the Oley Turnpike and the Earl Township line.	11	x/x/1953
	Vacating	A portion of beginning at a corner marked by an iron pin in the center line of Township Route 587	53	4/25/1965
Rhineberry Road	Opening	Development of Rhodorf Hills	23	10/21/1957
Rose Virginia Road	Opening	Development of Rhodorf Hills	23	10/21/1957
	Ordaining	Development of Rhodorf Hills	87	7/1/1968
St. Paulia Lane	Ordaining	Entire length	114	10/9/1972
Toll House Road	Vacating and Ordaining Right-of-Way	A portion of	105	9/13/1971
Township Route 462	Right-of-Way	Two tracts as specified	91	1/6/1969
Township Route 466	Vacating	From Township Route 539 south- westwardly to the boundary line be- tween Oley Township and Amity Township	65	12/6/1965
Township Route T-500	Right-of-Way	An additional area	100	6/8/1970
Township Route T-525	Ordaining	Entire length	111	3/28/1972
Township Route T-577	Vacating	A portion of	86	7/1/1968
Unnamed Alley	Ordaining	Designated portions	125	5/13/1974
Unnamed Road	Opening	Between Legislative Route 06086 and Rt. 73	60	6/7/1965

### (APPENDIX H, CONT'D)

### STREETS AND SIDEWALKS

### **APPENDIX I**

### **WATER**

Ord./Res	Date	Description
173	7/12/1982	Approving the proposed action of Oley Township Municipal Authority to acquire the water system of Oley Water Company including all assets, property and franchises that are used or useful in rendering water service to the public.
176	10/11/1982	Granting to the Oley Township Municipal Authority certain rights and privileges in, along, over and under streets, roads, lanes, courts cul-de-sacs, alleys, public ways, public squares and other properties for use in connection with Authority's water system.
177	10/11/1982	Authorizing and approving an agreement and the form thereof between the Township and the Municipal Au- thority to acquire, own and operate certain existing water supply, treatment, transmission storage and dis- tribution system facilities.

### **APPENDIX J**

# **ZONING; PRIOR ORDINANCES**

Ord./Res.	Date	Description
137	4/14/1975	Zoning Map
188	12/30/1983	Zoning Map
196	9/9/1985	Zoning Map